
Arizona

ICSC is proud to serve as the shopping center industry’s trade association, representing a diverse group of businesses 
that includes the developers and operators of retail properties, as well as the tenants who occupy them, ranging from 
retailers to professional services to restaurants, gyms and theaters. Nearly 70% of shopping center tenants are small 
businesses that employ less than 10 people. Data associated with the retail real estate industry includes both shopping 
centers and freestanding retail establishments. In cases where this data was not available, we refer to shopping centers 
only. Statistics are from 2019 and do not reflect the extraordinary impact of COVID-19 on the shopping center industry.

1 - Copyright, CoStar Group, Inc., www.costar.com.
2 - Sales tax revenue generated at retail real estate properties, except for states not taxing: Alaska, Delware, Montana, New Hampshire and Oregon. Local government sales tax revenue not included.
3 - As reported in the NAIOP Research Foundation’s report: Economic Impacts of Commercial Real Estate, 2020 Edition.
Sources: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics; CoStar Group, Inc.; U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis; U.S. Census Bureau; The Sales Tax Clearinghouse; NAIOP; Dodge Data & Analytics, NCREIF and ICSC Research.

Disclaimer: While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the information contained in this report, ICSC does not guarantee and is not responsible for the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the 
information contained in this report. Use of such information is voluntary, and reliance on it should only be undertaken after an independent review of its accuracy, completeness, efficiency, and timeliness.

ICSC • 555 12th St. N.W., Suite 660 • Washington, DC 20004 • Phone: +1 202 626 1400 • www.icsc.com

2018 2019 US 2019
Number of Shopping Centers1

Retail Real Estate Establishments
Retail Real Estate Jobs
Retail Real Estate Share of Total Jobs
Retail Real Estate Share of GDP
Retail Real Estate State Sales Taxes2

Shopping Center Property Taxes
Retail Construction/Redevelopment Spending3

115,017
1.6 mil.

35.6 mil.
17.4%
28%

$339.6 bil.
$29.5 bil.
$30.3 bil. 

2,752
30,610 

677,554
17.2%
31.2%

$6.4 bil.
$517.7 mil.  
 $426 mil. 

2,749
30,362

 673,049
17.4%
31.9%

$6.2 bil.
$517.8 mil.  

 $336 mil. 



20
19

 C
on

gr
es

si
on

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t S

ta
tis

tic
s

A
riz

on
a

1  199  2,767  61,236  $578 mil.  $39.4 
2  427  3,782  83,713  $790 mil.  $61.6 
3  182  2,344  51,884  $490 mil.  $31.4 
4  153  2,619  57,961  $547 mil.  $32.3 
5  322  3,687  81,607  $771 mil.  $75.4 
6  426  4,550  100,710  $951 mil.  $87.1 
7  275  2,737  60,591  $572 mil.  $41.2 
8  306  3,241  71,737  $677 mil.  $66.6 
9  464  4,890  108,235  $1.0  bil.  $82.7

Co
ng

res
sio

na
l D

ist
ric

t

Re
tai

l R
ea

l E
sta

te
 E

sta
bli

sh
me

nts

Nu
mb

er 
of 

 S
ho

pp
ing

 C
en

ter
s1

Re
tai

l R
ea

l E
sta

te 
 Jo

bs Re
tai

l R
ea

l E
sta

te 
 S

tat
e S

ale
s Ta

xe
s2

Sh
op

pin
g C

en
ter

 P
rop

ert
y T

ax
es

 ($
 m

il.)


