

ICSC is proud to serve as the shopping center industry's trade association, representing a diverse group of businesses that includes the developers and operators of retail properties, as well as the tenants who occupy them, ranging from retailers to professional services to restaurants, gyms and theaters. Nearly 70% of shopping center tenants are small businesses that employ less than 10 people. Data associated with the retail real estate industry includes both shopping centers and freestanding retail establishments. In cases where this data was not available, we refer to shopping centers only. Statistics are from 2019 and do not reflect the extraordinary impact of COVID-19 on the shopping center industry.

Arizona	2018	2019	US 2019
Number of Shopping Centers ¹	2,749	2,752	115,017
Retail Real Estate Establishments	30,362	30,610	1.6 mil.
Retail Real Estate Jobs	673,049	677,554	35.6 mil.
Retail Real Estate Share of Total Jobs	17.4%	17.2%	17.4%
Retail Real Estate Share of GDP	31.9%	31.2%	28%
Retail Real Estate State Sales Taxes ²	\$6.2 bil.	\$6.4 bil.	\$339.6 bil.
Shopping Center Property Taxes	\$517.8 mil.	\$517.7 mil.	\$29.5 bil.
Retail Construction/Redevelopment Spending ³	\$336 mil.	\$426 mil.	\$30.3 bil.

1 - Copyright, CoStar Group, Inc., www.costar.com.

2 - Sales tax revenue generated at retail real estate properties, except for states not taxing: Alaska, Delware, Montana, New Hampshire and Oregon. Local government sales tax revenue not included.

3 - As reported in the NAIOP Research Foundation's report: Economic Impacts of Commercial Real Estate, 2020 Edition.

Sources: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics; CoStar Group, Inc.; U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis; U.S. Census Bureau; The Sales Tax Clearinghouse; NAIOP; Dodge Data & Analytics, NCREIF and ICSC Research.

Disclaimer: While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the information contained in this report, ICSC does not guarantee and is not responsible for the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in this report. Use of such information is voluntary, and reliance on it should only be undertaken after an independent review of its accuracy, completeness, efficiency, and timeliness.

Arizona 2019 Congressional District Statistics

Condrage	Vumber of Shopping Con	Refail Real Estate Establishme State	Retail Real Estate Jobs	Retail Real Estate State Sales Taxas	Shapping Center Property Taxes Lo	() mil)
1	199	2,767	61,236	\$578 mil.	\$39.4	
2	427	3,782	83,713	\$790 mil.	\$61.6	
3	182	2,344	51,884	\$490 mil.	\$31.4	
4	153	2,619	57,961	\$547 mil.	\$32.3	
5	322	3,687	81,607	\$771 mil.	\$75.4	
6	426	4,550	100,710	\$951 mil.	\$87.1	
7	275	2,737	60,591	\$572 mil.	\$41.2	
8	306	3,241	71,737	\$677 mil.	\$66.6	
9	464	4,890	108,235	\$1.0 bil.	\$82.7	